



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 1146/2024**
DUNAR FOODS LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Krati Fagna (VC), Advocate
Ph. No. : 9667728983
Email : litigation@laljtm.in

Versus

ZIYA ENTERPRISES & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Sahil Goel, Mr. Narendra
Mohan Rajesh, Advocates for
D-3, 4 and 5.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER
09.09.2025

%

I.A. No. 22203/2025 on behalf of defendant no. 4 for its deletion from the array of parties.

&

I.A. No. 22204/2025 on behalf of defendant no. 5 for its deletion from the array of parties.

&

I.A. No. 22221/2025 on behalf of defendant no. 3 for its deletion from the array of parties.

1. Issue notices. Notices accepted by Id. Counsel for the plaintiff who presses for an opportunity to file a response. Let the reply/ies be filed within four weeks, with an advance copy of the same to the opposite side. Rejoinder/s thereto, if any, be filed thereafter within two weeks of receiving an advance copy of the reply. Put up again for completion of pleadings.



CS(COMM) 1146/2024

2. Written statements have been filed on behalf of defendant no. 3 and 5 which are lying under objections. Ld. Counsel is directed to take steps to bring the same on record expeditiously.

3. Defendant no. 1 has been served with summons on 24.02.2025 and defendant no. 4 has been served on 20.02.2025. No written statement has been filed on their behalf. Since the maximum permissible period to do so has expired for both these defendants, right to file a written statement stands closed for defendant nos. 1 and 4.

4. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that they are still trying to trace the current address of defendant no. 2.

5. Suit is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 22.09.2025. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 22.09.2025, for further directions.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

SEPTEMBER 9, 2025/sk